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DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the nonirnrnigrant visa petition, and the petitioner filed an 
appeal. The Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) withdrew the director's decision and remanded the matter 
for further examination as to whether the beneficiary was qualified to perform the specialty occupation. The 
director denied the petition based on the petitioner's written request to "discontinue" the petition. The matter 
is now before the AAO on appeal. The appeal will be rejected. 

The petitioner is a residential care facility that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a management dietician. 
The petitioner endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonirnmigrant worker in a specialty occupation pursuant 
to 3 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 8 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the petitioner's manager submitted a letter, dated August 20, 2004, 
requesting that the petition be discontinuedwithdrawn. On appeal, counsel states that the director failed to 
state the specific reasons for his denial. Counsel states further that the petitioner can only assume that the 
director mistakenly presumed that the proffered position requires a license. Counsel also states that a thorough 
search of state, county, and city laws and ordinances finds no licensing requirement. 

As discussed above, the petitioner requested that the petition be discontinuedwithdrawn. 

The Service's acknowledgement of a withdrawal may not be appealed. 8 C.F.R. 103.2@)(15). 

An applicant or petitioner may withdraw an application or petition at any time until a decision is issued by the 
Service . . . However, a withdrawal may not be retracted. 8 C.F.R. 3 103.2@)(6). 

In view of the foregoing, the appeal will be rejected. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. 


